FILE NO. 161319

## RESOLUTION NO. 26-17

[Accept and Expend Grant - California Department of Public Health Prescription Drug Overdose Prevention Project - \$434,777]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$434,777 from the California Department of Public Health to participate in a program entitled Prescription Drug Overdose Prevention Project for the period of July 1, 2016, through August 31, 2019.

WHEREAS, The California Department of Public Health has agreed to fund Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$434,777 for the period of July 1, 2016, through August 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of this project is to develop and produce educational materials around naloxone and opioid stewardship to be used for an academic detailing intervention with medical providers and pharmacists in California counties; and

WHEREAS, DPH will provide training and oversight of academic detailing on this topic for medical providers in California counties; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received the subaward agreement on July 19, 2016, for a project start date of July 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, The budget includes a provision for indirect costs in the amount of \$9,579; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$434,777 from The California Department of Public Health; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend the grant funds pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code section 10.170-1; and, be it

Mayor Lee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the
2	Agreement on behalf of the City.
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	Mayor Lee Page 2 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	RECOMMENDED:		APPROVED:
2	7100		
3	GNUSL		har
4	Barbara A. Gar <del>cia</del> , MPA Director of Health		Office of the Mayor
5			tr.
6			Joulyn Juntos
7			$\int \mathcal{N} \phi$ ffice $\phi$ f the Controller
.8			9
9			
10			
11			
12			
13			
14			
15			
16		•	
17			
18			
19		· .	
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
	Department Of Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS		Pag

and the second fit

ige 3



## City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## File Number: 161319

Date Passed: January 31, 2017

Resolution retroactively authorizing the San Francisco Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$434,777 from the California Department of Public Health to participate in a program entitled Prescription Drug Overdose Prevention Project for the period of July 1, 2016, through August 31, 2019.

January 25, 2017 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

January 31, 2017 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee

File No. 161319

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/31/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Maýø

2

**Date Approved**